

MAX B. CHESTER (*PRO HAC VICE*)  
**FOLEY & LARDNER LLP**  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
777 E. WISCONSIN AVENUE, SUITE 3800  
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202-5306  
TELEPHONE: 414.271.2400  
FACSIMILE: 414.297.4900

**Hearing Date: April 12, 2017 at 10:00 a.m.**

GEOFFREY S. GOODMAN (*PRO HAC VICE*)  
**FOLEY & LARDNER LLP**  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
321 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 2800  
CHICAGO, IL 60654-5313  
TELEPHONE: 312.832.4500  
FACSIMILE: 312.832.4700

DEREK L. WRIGHT  
**FOLEY & LARDNER LLP**  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
90 PARK AVENUE  
NEW YORK, NY 1001-1314  
TELEPHONE: 212.682.7474  
FACSIMILE: 212.687.2329

*ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT, HEARTLAND CO-OP*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:

MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., ET AL.,

DEBTORS.

MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS USA, INC. BY AND  
THROUGH MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS, LTD., AS PLAN  
ADMINISTRATOR,

PLAINTIFF,

-AGAINST-

HEARTLAND CO-OP,

DEFENDANT.

CHAPTER 11

CASE No. 11-15059 (MG)

(JOINTLY ADMINISTERED)

ADVERSARY PROCEEDING No. 17-  
01000 (MG)

**DEFENDANT'S CORRECTED<sup>1</sup> REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS ADVERSARY COMPLAINT**

<sup>1</sup> The only change is that a case name (*In re Crowley*) inadvertently omitted from a cite on page 5 has been added.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. A General Reservation Of Claims Under A Plan Does Not Preserve Those  
Claims Under Principles Of *Res Judicata* ..... 2

II. The Claim Against Heartland Was Not Adequately Disclosed In The  
Disclosure Statement ..... 8

III. This Court Should Exclude The New Affidavit Attached To MF Global’s  
Response ..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Preferred Prescription, Inc.</i> , 266 B.R. 273, 279-80 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	7
<i>In re Bankvest Capital Corp.</i> , 375 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>In re Crowley, Milner and Co.</i> , 299 B.R. 830 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2003).....	5, 7
<i>D &amp; K Props. Crystal Lake v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 112 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	3, 7
<i>In re EnerI, Inc.</i> , 558 B.R. 91 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	7
<i>In re Felt Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 402 B.R. 502 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2009).....	9
<i>Fonte v. Bd. of Managers of Cont’l Towers Condo.</i> , 848 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>In re Futter Lumber Corp.</i> , 473 B.R. 20 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	2, 3
<i>Goldin Assocs., L.L.C. v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 00 Civ. 8688 (WHP), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9153 (S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2004).....	3
<i>In re Goodman Bros. Steel Drum Co.</i> , 247 B.R. 604 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	5
<i>In re Hooker Invest., Inc.</i> , 162 B.R. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	2, 3
<i>In re I. Appel Corp.</i> , 300 B.R. 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 104 F. App’x 199 (2d Cir. 2004).....	2, 4, 5
<i>In re Kelley</i> , 199 B.R. 698 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 1996).....	3
<i>Kopec v. Coughlin</i> , 922 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Lamont v. Wilson</i> , 14-cv-5052, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110856 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2015).....	10

<i>In re Perry H. Koplik &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 357 B.R. 231 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	4
<i>In re Railworks Corp.</i> , 325 B.R. 709 (Bankr. D. Md. 2005) .....	9
<i>Rosenshein v. Kleban</i> , 918 F. Supp. 98 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	3
<i>Sure-Snap Corp. v. State St. Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 948 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>In re United Operating, LLC</i> , 540 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 1141(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) .....	9, 10
